

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

: KP(M).523 /2014 Case No.

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dhruba Jyoti Dutta

Respondent : District Transport Officer, Morigaon

Date of hearing : 16.6.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.6.2016

The petitioner Shri Dhruba Jyoti Dutta is absent. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the District Transport Officer, Morigaon is also absent.

From perusal of the Second Appeal petition dtd 22.9.14 with reference to the RTI petition dtd 19.6.14, it is seen that the petitioner wanted information about the holder of Motor Vehicle Driving Licence No.7448/MG/Pvt/08. The information sought for appears to be third party information and the appellant has not mentioned any public interest that may be involved for which he has sought for the third party information. This Commission, therefore, would not entertain the Second Appeal petition dtd 22.9.14.

The Second Appeal is therefore, dismissed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).523/2014/8-A

Dtd. 16.6.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the District Transport Officer, Morigaon District, Assam for information.
- 2. Shri Dhruba Jyoti Dutta, C/o- C. R. Patwary, H/No. 01, Bye Lane No. 06, Bishnu Rava nagar, Noonmati, Guwahati-20 for information.
- 3 Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**